follows : 	, 

Beginning at a point on the southwesterly line of Canarsie avenue distant sixty 
(6o)feet one (I) inch northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Avenue M, and 
running thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of Canarsie avenue one 
hundred and ninety-one (191) feet five-eighths (4) inch to the southeasterly line 
of the lands of Public School ii ; thence southwesterly along the southeasterly line of 
the lands of Public School 115 two hundred (too) feet; thence northwesterly along 
the southwesterly line of the lands of Public School 115 seventy-five (75) feet; thence 
southwesterly sixty-six (66) feet ten and one-half (Io%) inches to the northeasterly 
line of East Ninety-first street; thence southeasterly along the northeasterly line of 
East Ninety-first street two hundred and fifty-one (251) feet five (5) inches to a point 
distant sixty (6o) feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Avenue M; thence 
northeasterly and parallel with Avenue M two hundred and eighty (28o) feet one-half 
() inch to the southwesterly line of Canarsie avenue, the point or place of begin-

[...]

the southwesterly line of the lands of Public School 3I$ seventy-five. (75) feet; thence 
southwesterly sixty-six (66) feet ten and one-half (Io%) inches to the northeasterly 
line of East Ninety-first street; thence southeasterly along the northeasterly line of 
East Ninety-first street two hundred and fifty-one (251) feet five (5) inches to a 
point distant sixty (60) feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Avenue 
M; thence northeasterly and parallel with Avenue M two hundred and eighty (280) 
feet one-half (%) inch to the southwesterly line of Canarsie avenue, the point or place

[...]

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southwesterly line of the 
lands of Public School Si with the northwesterly line of Bay Forty-first street (pro-
posed), and running thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of the lands 
of Public School 81 one hundred and twenty-nine and eight one-hundredths (129.08) 
feet to the southeasterly line of Stryker avenue, thence southwesterly along the south-
easterly line of Stryker avenue one hundred and twenty (i2o) feet, thence south-
easterly and parallel with Harway avenue to the northwesterly line of Bay Forty-